

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1852 OF 2024**

Seeta Salgia Patel  
Vs.  
The State of Maharashtra  
and Anr. ...Petitioner  
...Respondents

\*\*\*\*\*

Jamsheed Master a/w Aniket Worlikar	Advocate for the Petitioner
Counsel Mr. Niranjan Mundargi, Ms. Keral Mehta a/w Ms. Tavleen Saini i/by Crawford Bayley and Co.	Advocate for the Respondent No. 2
Ms. R. S. Tendulkar	APP for the Respondent No. 1 -State

\*\*\*\*\*

LATA  
SUNIL  
PANJWANI  
Digitally  
signed by  
LATA  
SUNIL  
PANJWANI  
Date:  
2025.07.16  
18:48:22  
+0530

**CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.**

**DATE : 11<sup>th</sup> JULY 2025**

**P. C. :-**

1. Heard learned Advocate for the Petitioner, learned APP and learned Advocate Shri Mundargi for the Respondent No. 2-first informant.
2. Apart from the Petitioner, there is one more accused. The trial Court has already framed the charge and now the matter is fixed for

evidence on 17<sup>th</sup> July 2025. The present Petitioner is staying in Boston in the USA. She has already been granted the exemption from appearing. The contention is that if the trial Court will start recording of the evidence, this petition will become infructuous.

3. I tried to understand the controversy from them. It needs to be heard. For 17<sup>th</sup> July 2024, I am protecting the Petitioner.

4. Let her ask for adjournment from the trial Court and the trial Court grant it for that date.

5. Stand over to **12<sup>th</sup> August 2025.**

[S. M. MODAK, J.]