

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1852 OF 2024

Miss. Seeta Salgia Patel

...Petitioner

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra and Anr.

...Respondents

Jamsheed Master a/w Aniket Worlikar	Advocate for the Petitioner
Ms. Tavleen Saini i/by Crawford Bayley and Co.	Advocate for the Respondent No. 2

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.

DATE : 22nd AUGUST 2025

P. C. :-

1. Today matter is fixed before the trial court for recording of the evidence of the first informant. This matter is supposed to be listed on 12.08.2025. It was listed but could not be called out and now it is fixed on 06.10.2025. It is true on 11/07/2025, liberty was granted to the Petitioner to seek adjournment from the trial court, the trial court has also granted adjournment earlier.

2. In view of the fact that this petition will not be heard, let the Petitioner to seek for adjournment from the trial Court today.
3. Learned Advocate for the Respondent No. 2 has graciously agreed to give consent for adjournment. Trial Court to adjourn the matter after 06th October 2025.
4. Hence, now the matter be kept on **06th October 2025**.
5. Parties to act upon an authenticated copy of this order.

[S. M. MODAK, J.]